
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.744

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.07.2017


SKILL DEVELOPMENT


744.  SHRI JANARDAN SINGH SIGRIWAL:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी
be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has implemented schemes/programmes for skill development in the textile sector in the country and if so, the details thereof including

Bihar;

(b) the funds allocated/disbursed and utilized for these schemes/programmes during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise including Bihar;

(c) whether the Government proposes to rope in private players for skill development in textile sector and if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the Ministry of Textiles is also working on skill development projects in collaboration with Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and the number of skill development projects initiated during the said period along with the number of workers in textile industry trained in the country particularly in Bihar?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र      मंरी (श्री अज      )
MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SHRI AJAY TAMTA)

(a): Yes, Madam. Ministry of Textiles has been implementing Integrated Skill

Development Scheme (ISDS), a central sector scheme, across the country including in Bihar.

ISDS caters to the skilled manpower needs of various segments in textile industry including traditional sectors and largely address the entry level skill development requirement of the mainstream textile industry. In addition, training to handloom weavers/workers and artisans are conducted under various plan schemes of Development Commissioner (Handlooms) and Development Commissioner (Handicrafts).


(b): Funds under ISDS is released directly to implementing agencies and not State-wise.

Details of budget allocation and utilization during last three years and current year under ISDS and other skill development schemes in Handlooms and Handicrafts sectors are given in Annexure-I.


(c): Component-II of ISDS provides for Skill Development in partnership with the private sector including industry under PPP mode. 63 industry partners and private institutions have been roped in and assigned training programme under ISDS.


(d) & (e): Ministry of Textiles has aligned implementation of ISDS as per the framework adopted for skill development by Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship. Details of number of persons trained under ISDS during last three years and current year across the country and in the State of Bihar is given Annexure-II.


                  Annexure-I


Details fund allocation and utilization under ISDS:


Year Fund allocation Utilized

2014-15 181.00 170.28

2015-16 134.31 134.27

2016-17 250.80  250.79

2017-18 173.99 12.72


State-wise funds released & utilized under National Handloom Development Programme & Comprehensive Handloom Cluster Development Scheme (CHCDS) under the component of Skill Up-gradation in Block Level

Clusters from 2015-16 to 2017-18

(in Rs lakhs)

S.

No.

State 2015-16 2016-17  2017-18

Funds

released

Funds

utilized

Funds

released

Funds

utilized

Funds

released

Funds

utilized

1 Andhra Pradesh 948.16 683.50 137.62 0 0 0

2 Arunachal Pradesh 20.46 20.46 44.40 0 0 0

3 Assam 408.88 408.88 768.74 129.10 11.10 0

4 Bihar 35.00 15.00 73.66 50.74 11.10 0

5 Chhattishgarh 203.19 129.74 11.10 0 22.20 0

6 Himachal Pradesh 72.48 4.28 22.20 0 0 0

7 Gujarat 0.00 0 33.30 0 0 0

8 Kerala 57.30 57.30 0 0 0 0

9 Madhya Pradesh 88.80 88.29 0 0 0 0

10 Maharashtra 0 0 52.96 7.33 0 0

11 Jammu & Kashmir 65.00 37.09 54.23 0 0 0

12 Jharkhand 93.55 93.55 82.92 44.27 0 0

13 Karnataka 0 0 11.10 11.10 9.83 0

14 Orissa 247.92 247.92 130.38 46.22 0 0

15 Rajasthan 14.82 0 0 0 0 0

16 Tamilnadu 326.98 326.98 337.92 253.24 0 0

17 Telangana 65.56 65.56 66.50 35.61 0 0

18 Uttar Pradesh 60.79 60.79 592.12 425.77 11.10 0

19 Uttarakhand 80.57 0 0 0 0 0

20 West Bengal 15.38 15.38 30.27 7.09 0 0

21 Manipur 67.82 67.82 200.19 148.38 0 0

22 Mizoram 88.80 86.26 0 0 0 0

23 Nagaland 172.85 0 88.80 0 0 0

24 Meghalaya 102.18 0 0 0 0 0

25 Sikkim 6.82 6.82 0 0 0 0

26 Tripura 97.97 82.12 0 0 0 0

  Total 3341.28 2497.73 2738.41 1158.86 65.33 0.00


STATE-WISE, SCHEME-WISE FUNDS DISBURSED UNDER HANDICRAFTS SCHEMES

in Rs. Lakhs


No


State

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

Design

Scheme

HRD

Scheme

Total Design

Scheme

HRD

Scheme

Total Design

Scheme

HRD

Scheme

Total Desig

n

Sche

me

HRD

Sche

me

Total

1 Andhra Pradesh 12.68 23.62 36.3 12.95 65.58 78.53 6.75 88 94.75  -   -   -

2 A & N Island - 1.84 1.84   1 1 -  3.58 3.58  -   -   -

3 Arunachal

Pradesh
- 10.04 10.04 6 12.71 18.71 -  1.95 1.95 -   -   -

4 Assam 37.63 157.22 194.85 47.92 145.76 193.68 10.07 50.46 60.53 -  -  -

5 Bihar 5.72 45.54 51.26 16.6 22.98 39.58 -  45.08 45.08 -   -   -

6 Chandigarh - -   0   1.89 1.89 -  - 0  -   -   -

7 Chhattisgarh 13.23 15.91 29.14 15.95 40.01 55.96 -  41.64 41.64  -   -   -

8 Delhi 60.95 102.4 163.35 12.2 73.76 85.96 25.13 83.54 108.67 -   -   -

9 Goa 1.5 -       1.5   - 0 7.68 - 7.68

10 Gujarat 20.72 16.76 37.48 87.44 169.79 257.23 107.02 94.66 201.68 -   -   -

11 Haryana 5.72 15.96 21.68 12.2 26.25 38.45 39.85 8.79 48.64  -   -   -

12 Himachal

Pradesh
24.12 9.12 33.24 24.96 7.08 32.04 69.46 21.42 90.88  -   -   -

13 Jharkhand - 26.85 26.85   25.6 25.6   9.75 9.75 -   -   -

14 Jammu &

Kashmir
3 44.97 47.97 14.83 89.8 104.63 6.65 57.58 64.23  -    -    -

15 Karnataka 8.72 6.19 14.91 14.45 39.87 54.32 7.67 52.21 59.88 -   -   -

16 Kerala 3 3.55 6.55 10.97 24.57 35.54 22.07 36.96 59.03  -  12.90 12.90

17 Madhya Pradesh 8.73 98.41 107.14 37.9 64.85 102.75 20.15 130.58 150.73  -  23.94 23.94

18 Maharashtra 1.5 22.26 23.76 4.97 34.44 39.41   40.63 40.63 -   -   -

19 Manipur 10.22 23.92 34.14   23.23 23.23   26.19 26.19   95.64 95.64

20 Meghalaya 4.5 26.45 30.95 3 29.54 32.54   8.8 8.8 -   3.59 3.59

21 Mizoram 3 7.5 10.5   19.31 19.31   14.12 14.12  -  6.84 6.84

22 Nagaland 10.22 32.99 43.21 10.23 17.92 28.15   14.12 14.12  -  -   -

23 Orissa 5.73 109.9 115.63 14.18 86.53 100.71 7.37 121.29 128.66 -   69.89 69.89

24 Punjab 12 42.52 54.52 33.45 191.67 225.12 34.55 66.62 101.17  -   -   -

25 Pondicherry - 5.5 5.5   - 0   - 0 -   -   -

26 Rajasthan 64.2 58.26 122.46 41.77 43.14 84.91 39.75 30.42 70.17  -  -   -

27 Sikkim 3 17.61 20.61   15.44 15.44 6.66 10.76 17.42  -  -   -

28 Telangana - - 0 12.95 9.8 22.75   10.27 10.27 -   -   -

29 Tamil Nadu 4.22 30.66 34.88 9.7 39.56 49.26 7.67 113.07 120.74   -   -

30 Tripura 4.5 19.72 24.22 6 12.3 18.3 6.65 28.13 34.78 -   6.84 6.84

31 Uttar Pradesh 101.58 187.29 288.87 185.03 472.86 657.89 108.63 548.2 656.83  -  -   -

32 Uttaranchal 4.22 93.44 97.66 4.97 39.96 44.93 15.35 22.75 38.1  -  -   -

33 West Bengal - 32.13 32.13 44.49 98.4 142.89 22.55 71.01 93.56 -   -   -

34 Daman & Diu - - -  - 2.5 2.5 - - -

  Total 434.61 1288.53 1723.14 685.11 1948.1 2633.21 571.68 1852.58 2424.26 -   219.64 219.64


Annexure-II


Details of number of persons trained under ISDS


Financial Year

No. of workers trained

Pan India Bihar

2014-15 130413 5553

2015-16 219947 3635

2016-17 403219 7965

2017-18 57168 2365

Total 810747 19518


****

